

# REGULAR MEETING OF FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, APRIL 8, 2024 – 1:00PM CITY CENTER – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 324 WEST EVANS STREET FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

#### I. CALL TO ORDER

#### II. INVOCATION

Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag

#### III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

March 18, 2024 – Regular Meeting

#### IV. HONORS AND RECOGNITIONS

# **SERVICE RECOGNITIONS**

Matthew Hampton – 10 years – Fire Department

## V. APPEARANCES BEFORE COUNCIL

Note: Each person who gives notice to speak may be limited to a five (5) minute presentation at the discretion of the presiding officer, City of Florence Code of Ordinances, Section 2-24(h).

# a. My Brother's Keeper

To provide an update to Council.

#### b. Ms. Elaine Chandler

To speak on concerns with the homeless in the community.

### VI. ORDINANCES IN POSITION

# a. Bill No. 2024-04 – Second Reading

An Ordinance to amend the budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

### b. Bill No. 2024-05 – Second Reading

An Ordinance to annex and zone RG-3 3701 Bannockburn Road, identified as Florence County Tax Map Number 00152-01-025.

# c. Bill No. 2024-06 - Second Reading

An Ordinance to annex and zone NC-15 2506 Parsons Gate, identified as Florence County Tax Map Number 01221-01-285.

#### d. Bill No. 2024-07 – Second Reading

An Ordinance to rezone 709 and 711 West Darlington Street from NC-6.2 to NC-6.3, identified as Florence County Tax Map Numbers 90060-11-002 and 90060-11-017.

#### VII. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

### a. Bill No. 2024-08 – First Reading

An Ordinance to rezone a portion of 186 Dunbarton Drive from CG to IL, identified as Florence County Tax Map Number 00099-01-020.

## b. Bill No. 2024-09 – First Reading

An Ordinance to annex and zone NC-6.1 four lots along Rosemount Drive, identified as Florence County Tax Map Numbers 00152-01-146, 00152-01-147, 00152-01-148, and 00152-01-149.

#### VIII. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS

#### a. Resolution No. 2024-12

A Resolution to proclaim April as Fair Housing Month in the City of Florence.

#### b. Resolution No. 2024-13

A Resolution of Recognition for the contributions of Dorothy Hines in the community.

#### c. Resolution No. 2024-14

A Resolution to proclaim April 22, 2024 as Earth Day in the City of Florence.

#### d. Resolution No. 2024-15

A Resolution of Recognition for the Florence 8U All Star Boys Basketball team for winning the South Carolina Recreation and Parks Association State SCAP Championship.

#### e. Resolution No. 2024-16

A Resolution to proclaim April 2024 as Organ Donation Awareness Month in the City of Florence.

#### f. Resolution No. 2024-17

A Resolution to proclaim May 2024 as Cystic Fibrosis Awareness Month in the City of Florence.

# g. Resolution No. 2024-18

A Resolution to honor the contributions of The Leaf Lounge to the efforts to revitalize Downtown Florence.

# IX. REPORTS TO COUNCIL

a. Appointments to Boards and Commissions

# X. MAYORAL REPORT

## XI. COMMITTEE REPORTS

- a. Business Development Committee
- **b.** Community Development Committee
- c. Marketing and Public Relations Committee
- d. Finance, Audit and Budget Committee

(Note: Action may be taken during Committee Reports.)

## XII. ADJOURN